HAZELRIGG & Cox, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
415 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1
P.O. Box 676
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0676

JOHN B. BAUGHMAN ROBERT C. MOORE CLAYTON B. PATRICK DYKE L. HAZELRIGG (1881-1970) LOUIS COX (1907-1971)

> Fax: (502) 875-7158 Telephone: (502) 227-2271

June 8, 2010

RECEIVED

JUN 1 1 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff R. Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re Air

Airview Utilities, LLC; Case No. 2010-00064 Brocklyn Utilities, LLC; Case No. 2010-00063 Coolbrook Utilities, LLC; Case No. 2010-00066 Fox Run Utilities, LLC; Case No. 2010-00060

Dear Mr. Derouen:

On May 13, 2010, each of the above-referenced utilities submitted answers to the Commission Staff's Data Requests in the respective cases. However, the representative of the utilities had not signed the answers. Accordingly, please find attached a copy of the Answers to Data Requests that were filed with the Public Service Commission in the above referenced cases that contain the utility Representative's signature.

Please call me if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Yours truj

Robert C. Moore

RCM/km Enclosure

cc: Larry Smither and Marty Cogan

2010-00003

Answer: Richmond Utilities will not terminate water service due to failure to pay the sewer bills.

d. Has there been any correspondence or other communication between Brocklyn and the water utility concerning obtaining a deviation to enable the water utility to terminate water service as a method of sewer bill collection? If so, attach copies of all agreements, correspondence, or notes of communications.

Answer: No. However, Richmond Utilities has previously indicated that it will not terminate water service if the sewer service bill is not paid.

Data Request No. 11: Explain how the utility bills multi-unit complexes. If the utility bills each individual unit, how will the utility disconnect service if only one tenant doesn't pay?

Answer: The owners of the majority of the multi-unit buildings are billed by the utility.

Where the individual tenants are billed by the utility, sewer service will not be disconnected due to a delinquent tenant.

STATE OF KENTUCKY)

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN)

Subscribed, sworn to before me this <u>if</u> day of May, 2010, by Lawrence W. Smither, a member of Brocklyn Utilities, LLC.

My commission expires: 3-1

3-11-14

May & Bailey

NOTARY PUBLIC

Respectfully Submitted,

Lawrence Smither

Robert C. Moore